**WORK & TRAVEL 2024 PROGRAM FEE AND OTHER EXPENSES**

|  |  |  |  |
| --- | --- | --- | --- |
| **FEE TYPE** | **AMOUNT** | **WHAT IT INCLUDES** | |
| Program Fee | **$3,150 + 1,250,000 UZS** | * Local agency service fees * Sponsor service fees * Job placement * Incoming transaction wire fees * DS-2019 form * FedEx fees * Premium Medical Insurance for DS-2019 period * Participant support in Uzbekistan and in the USA * Program orientation in Tashkent and Visa preparation * American Sim-card (subject to availability) * Other branded materials: water bottle, etc. (subject to availability) * Program completion certificate from Global Friends, Inc. * SEVIS Fee | |
| **PAYMENT STRUCTURE** | | | |
| **DEPOSIT PAYMENT**  **$400 + 1,250,000 UZS**  *Should be paid within two weeks after acceptance*   * $400 for Global Friends USA office in Austin, TX * 1,250,000 UZS paid to Tashkent office | | | **FINAL PAYMENT**  **$2,750**  *Should be paid within two weeks after choosing a job offer.* |
| **OTHER EXPENSES** | | | |
| Visa Fee | **$185** | US government administrative cost. Paid in Cash directly to the US embassy. | |
| Flight Cost *Estimated*\* | **$1,500** | Usually flight to JFK $1,000 and then to final destination another $500. Participants are responsible for purchasing their flights to USA and back to Home Country. | |
| Pocket Money  *Estimated*\* | **$1,500** | Required upon arrival to the USA to ensure participant can cover costs such as domestic transportation in the US, transportation to and from work, housing costs and deposit, meals and other daily needs. | |

**REFUND POLICIES**

|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| --- | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- |
| VISA DENIAL  1. **In the event that a participant's visa is denied, Global Friends will retain a non-refundable fee of $1,220 + 1,250,000 UZS. The remaining amount will be refunded to the participant.**  |  |  | | --- | --- | | **Program Price Amount** | **$3,150 + 1,250,000 UZS** | | **Non-Refundable Amount** | **$1,220 + 1,250,000 UZS** | | **Final Refund Amount** | **$1,930** |  * In case participant’s visa application is put under administrative processing and decision is not overturned within 15 days, student’s program is cancelled and standard refund policy above will apply. * In case participant’s visa application is denied, J-1 visa sponsors allow students to reapply within next 15 days. J-1 visa sponsors reserve the right to cancel the program in SEVIS after this time period.   **SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES**   1. If the 2024 Summer Work and Travel program is suspended, banned, or canceled by the US and/or the participant's local government, or due to any Force Majeure events, including but not limited to epidemics and pandemics (such as SARS, bird flu, and/or the novel coronavirus pandemic), war, embassy or visa appointment disruptions or closure, border closures, etc., that are unrelated to the participant's personal circumstances (such as personal health issues, exam failures, or issues with relatives), Global Friends shall process the program cancellation under Special Circumstances. **In such cases, Global Friends will retain a non-refundable fee equivalent to the Visa Denial fee and SEVIS, while refunding the remaining amount beyond this fee.** 2. For matters not covered in this Agreement (excluding participants whose visas have been approved or terminated) that require program cancellation, Global Friends will retain a non-refundable fee equivalent to the Visa Denial fee and SEVIS, while refunding the remaining amount beyond this fee.  ADDITIONAL NOTES  * Unless otherwise specified or agreed upon, all refunds shall be processed in September 2024. * Global Friends is bound by non-disclosure agreements with our J1 visa sponsors, prohibiting us from disclosing precise details regarding cancellation and visa denial fees associated with Global Friends and our partner organizations, beyond what is included and described in this fee disclosure form. * More detailed terms will be introduced upon program acceptance. |

**WORK & TRAVEL 2024 DASTURI NARXI VA XARAJATLARI**

|  |  |  |  |
| --- | --- | --- | --- |
| **TO’LOV NOMI** | **QIYMATI** | **O’Z ICHIGA OLADI** | |
| Programma Narxi | **$3,150 + 1,250,000 UZS** | * Mahalliy agentlik xizmatlari uchun to'lovlar * Homiylik xizmatlari uchun to‘lovlar * Ishga joylashtirish * Kiruvchi tranzaksiya to'lovlari * DS-2019 shakli * FedEx to'lovlari * DS-2019 davri uchun Premium tibbiy sug'urta * O'zbekiston va AQShda ishtirokchilarni qo'llab-quvvatlash * Toshkentda viza olishda yordam berish * Amerika Sim-kartasi (mavjudligiga qarab) * Boshqa materiallar: termos va boshqalar (mavjudligiga qarab) * Global Friendsdan dasturni yakunlash sertifikati * SEVIS to'lovi | |
| **TO’LOVNI AMALGA OSHIRISH DAVRI** | | | |
| **BOSHLANG’ICH TO’LOV (DEPOZIT)**  **$400 + 1,250,000 UZS**  *Qabul qilingandan keyin ikki hafta ichida to'lanishi kerak.*   * AQSh ofisi uchun $400 * Toshkent ofisi uchun 1,250,000 UZS | | | **QOLGAN SUMMA**  **$2,750**  *Ish tanlangandan keyin ikki hafta ichida to'lanishi kerak.* |
| **BOSHQA HARAJATLAR** | | | |
| Viza To’lovi | **$185** | AQSh hukumati ma'muriy xarajatlari. Naqd pulda to'g'ridan-to'g'ri AQSh elchixonasiga to'lanadi | |
| Transport Harajatlari *Taxminiy*\* | **$1,500** | Odatda JFK ga parvoz $1,000, so'ngra yakuniy manzilga yana $500. Ishtirokchilar o'zlarining AQShga va vataniga parvozlarini sotib olishlari uchun javobgarlar. | |
| Hamyon Pullari | **$1,500** | Ishtirokchi AQShda ichki transport, ish joyiga yetib borish, uy-joy uchun boshlang’ich to’lov, ovqatlanish va boshqa kundalik ehtiyojlar kabi xarajatlarni qoplashini ta'minlash uchun AQShga kelganida talab qilinadi. | |

**TO’LOV SUMMASINI QAYTARISH SHARTLARI**

|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| --- | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- | --- |
| VIZA RAD ETILGAN HOLATDA  1. **Ishtirokchining vizasi rad etilgan taqdirda Global Friends $1,220 + 1 250 000 UZS miqdoridagi qaytarilmaydigan to‘lov qismini o‘zida saqlab qoladi. Qolgan summa ishtirokchiga qaytariladi.**  |  |  | | --- | --- | | **Programma Narxi** | **$3,150 + 1,250,000 UZS** | | **Qaytarilmaydigan Summa** | **$1,220 + 1,250,000 UZS** | | **Qaytariladigan Summa** | **$1,930** |  * Agar ishtirokchining viza arizasi ma'muriy tartibda ko’rib chiqish uchun kechiktirilsa va qaror 15 kun ichida berilmasa, dastur bekor qilinadi va yuqoridagi shartlar qo’llangan holda pul qaytariladi. * Agar viza arizasi rad etilsa, ishtirokchi 15 kun ichida vizaga qayta murojaat qilish huquqiga egadirlar. J-1 homiysi belgilangan muddatdan so’ng dasturni bekor qilish huquqini o'zida saqlab qoladi.   **MAXSUS HOLATLAR**   1. Agar Summer Work and Travel 2024 dasturi AQSh va/yoki ishtirokchining mahalliy hukumati tomonidan toʻxtatilgan, taqiqlangan yoki bekor qilingan taqdirda yoki Fors-major holatlari, jumladan, epidemiyalar va pandemiyalar (masalan, SARS, qush gripp va/yoki yangi koronavirus pandemiyasi), urush, elchixona yoki viza tayinlashdagi uzilishlar yoki yopilish, chegaraning yopilishi va boshqalar ishtirokchining shaxsiy holatlariga bog‘liq bo‘lmagan holatlar (masalan, shaxsiy sog‘liq muammolari, imtihondagi muvaffaqiyatsizliklar yoki qarindoshlar bilan bog‘liq muammolar) , Global Friends maxsus shartlar asosida dasturni bekor qilish huquqiga ega. **Bunday hollarda Global Friends Viza Rad Etilgan Holatlarda ko’rsatilgan to‘lovni saqlab qoladi va shu to‘lovdan tashqari qolgan miqdorni qaytaradi.** 2. Dasturni bekor qilishni talab qiluvchi ushbu hujjatda koʻzda tutilmagan holatlarda Global Friends Viza Rad Etilgan Holatlarda ko’rsatilgan to‘lovni saqlab qoladi va shu to‘lovdan tashqari qolgan miqdorni qaytaradi.  QO’SHIMCHA IZOHLAR  * Boshqa kelishuvlar bo‘lmagan taqdirda, barcha qaytarilafigan to‘lovlar 2024-yil sentabr oyida amalga oshiriladi. * Global Friends J1 vizasi homiylari bilan shartnomalarni oshkor qilmaslik kelishuvi tufayli hamkor tashkilotlar bilan bog'liq to'lovlar to’g’risidagi aniq ma'lumotlarni oshkor qilmaydi. * Batafsil shartlar ishtirokchi dasturga qabul qilingandan so’ng tanishtiriladi. |